RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND ACTION COUNCIL OF MONTEREY COUNTY INC

THIS RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the Agreement ("Agreement A-14011") is made by and between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as "County"), and Action Council of Monterey County Inc (hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR") with respect to the following.

WHEREAS, on July 2, 2018, County and CONTRACTOR entered into Agreement A-14011 in the amount of \$300,000 for the term July 1, 2018 through September 30, 2021 for the provision of community education management and contracting specialized services; and

WHEREAS, on September 30, 2021, County and CONTRACTOR entered into Amendment No. 1 to Agreement A-14011, extending Agreement A-14011to September 30, 2022 and increasing the maximum contract liability to \$330,000; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement A-141011 expired by its terms on September 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor have since continued to perform under the Agreement and otherwise conduct themselves as if it remained in force; and

WHEREAS, County and CONTRACTOR mutually desire to reinstate the Agreement A-14011 with effect retroactive to October 01, 2022; and

WHEREAS, County and CONTRACTOR wish to extend the term of Agreement A-14011 to September 30, 2023.

NOW THEREFORE, County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The Agreement shall be, and hereby is, retroactively reinstated in its entirety as of **October 1, 2022** and shall be, and shall be considered to have been, at all relevant times as provided herein, in full force and effect as if the same had never expired.
- 2. <u>Section 3.01</u>. Section 3.01 is hereby amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows:
 - "3.01. The term of the Agreement is from July 1, 2018 to September 30, 2023, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. This Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR and County and with County signing last, and CONTRACTOR may not commence work before County signs the Agreement."
- 3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement are unchanged and unaffected by this Renewal and Amendment No. 2 and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement.
- 4. A copy of this Renewal and Amendment No. 2 shall be attached to the original Agreement executed by County on July 2, 2018.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Renewal and
Amendment No. 2 as of the day and year written below.

	COUNTY OF MONTEREY		CONTRACTOR	
By:				
	Contracts/Purchasing Officer		Action Council of Monterey, Inc.	
Date:			Contractor's Business Name*	
			DocuSigned by:	
By:		By:	Andrea Manzo	
	Director of Health (if applicable)		(Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President) *	
Date:				
			Andrea Manzo, Executive Director	
By:			Name and Title	
	Board of Supervisors (if applicable)			
Date:		Date:	11/10/2022 2:32 PM PST	
Approved a	s to Form ¹			
	DocuSigned by:		DocuSigned by:	
By:	Stacy Sautta	By:	Melissa Mairose	
2	County Counsel	2	CB90069544A3479	
Date:	11 (17 (2022 2 27 507		(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer	
	11/17/2022 2:37 AM PST		or Assistant Treasurer)*	
Approved a	s to Fiscal Provisions ²		Melissa Mairose, Director of Finance	
	DocuSigned by:		Name and Title	
By:	Jennifer Forsyth			
	Auditor/Controller	Date:	11/10/2022 3:59 PM PST	
Date:	11/17/2022 4:27 PM PST			
Approved as to Liability Provisions ³				
	-			
By:				

Date:

Risk Management